
Agenda of Regular Meeting
October 20, 2025
5:30 PM Closed Session / 7:00 PM Open Session
Special Note:  The meeting will be called to order at 5:30 pm 
at which time the 2025 Financial Integrity Rating System of 
Texas 
(FIRST) Report will be presented.  The Board of Trustees will 
then convene in closed session.

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Georgetown ISD is October 20, 2025, beginning 
at 5:30 PM in the GISD Hammerlun Center for Leadership & Learning Building at 507 E 
University Avenue.  Immediately after opening, the Board of Trustees will convene in Closed 
Session and will return to Open Session following the completion of Closed Session. The Board 
will not reconvene in Open Session before 7:00 p.m.

 
The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are 
listed below.  Items do not have to be taken in the same order as shown on this meeting notice.  
Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 
acted on at one time.

If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a 
closed meeting, the Board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas Open 
Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, Subchapters D and E or Texas 
Government Code section 418.183(f).  Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding 
officer will publicly identify the section or sections of the Act authorizing the closed meeting.  
All final votes, actions, or decisions will be taken in open meeting. (See TASB Policy BEC 
Legal).

Prior to consideration of agenda subjects, the Board will hear public comments from any 
member of the public who has complied with District procedures for signing up to speak.

I. Determination of Quorum, Call to Order, and Pledges of Allegiance
II. Public Hearing to Present the 2025 Financial Integrity Rating System of Texas
(FIRST) Report
Jennifer Hanna
III. Closed Session (authorized by TX Gov’t Code Section 551.071, 551.072, 551.074, 
551.082, 551.0821)

A. Personnel: Consider Appointment, Employment, Evaluation, or Duties of 
Professional Employees

IV. Recognitions
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Melinda Brasher
V. Jack Frost Citizen of the Month - October

A. EVHS 
B. GHS

VI. Learner Profile Awards - Monthly Recognitions
VII. Lead Grow Serve Award
VIII. Hearing of Citizens Who Desire to Come Before the Board
IX. Presentations

A. Monthly Walk-through Data Update
Heather Petruzzini

X. Information Items
XI. Superintendent's Report

A. District Updates
B. Events & Activities

XII. Consent Items
A. Minutes of Previous Board Meetings
B. Financial Reports
C. Budget Amendment No. 3 for 2025-26
D. Approval of Library Materials
E. Consideration and Action to Approve Construction Bond Funds for In-
Building Cellular Enhancement

XIII. Action Items
XIV. Closed Session (authorized by TX Gov’t Code Section 551.071, 551.072, 551.074, 
551.082, 551.0821)

A. Personnel: Consider Appointment, Employment, Evaluation, or Duties of 
Professional Employees
B. Discussion of the Purchase, Exchange, Lease, or Value of Real Property

XV. Adjourn
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             BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 

Board Meeting Date:10/20/2025 
 
Submitted Date: 10/9/2025 14:18:22 
 

❏​ Consent Agenda  
❏​ Action Needed 
❏​ Information Only 
❏​ Recognition  
❏​ Presentation 

Presentation 
 

 

Name of Person Responsible: 

Jennifer Hanna, CFO 

Department or Campus: 

Business Services 

Title of Agenda Item: 

Public Hearing to present the 2025 Financial Integrity Rating System of Texas (FIRST) 
report  

Background Information: 

The School Financial Integrity Rating System of Texas (FIRST) is the State's financial 
accountability rating system for public school systems. Texas school districts are 
required to conduct a public hearing on the 2024 School FIRST report. The hearing 
must be conducted within two months of receiving the official FIRST Rating from the 
TEA. The information is based on audited 2023-2024 financial data. ​
​
Georgetown ISD has accomplished a Superior Achievement rating for 2025. The School 
FIRST annual financial management report will be presented during a public hearing. In 
accordance with the requirements of Title 19 Texas Administrative Code Chapter 
109.1001(q), public notice of the hearing was published on October 1, 2025.  The 
financial management report will be available upon request and​
will be posted on the district's website. ​
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             BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
​

The public is invited to comment on the district's report and rating.​
​
 
 

Attachments: 

YES 

Superintendent’s Recommendations: 

No action required 
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

1

School FIRST 2025 Report
Public Hearing

October 20, 2025
Rating based on 2023-24 data

Financial Integrity Rating System of Texas

❖ FIRST is an accountability rating system developed by 
TEA in 1999 that holds school districts accountable 
for the quality of their financial management 
practices and actual improved performance. 

❖ Ratings based on 21 indicators established by the 
Commissioner of Education.
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

2

Types of Ratings

❖ A for Superior Achievement is the highest possible score and recognizes 
the districts with the highest financial integrity.

❖ B for Above Standard Achievement indicates that the district has 
performed significantly above the minimum passing score.

❖ C for Meets Standard Achievement is the minimum passing score and 
indicates that the district meets the minimum passing standard for financial 
integrity.

❖ F for Substandard Achievement indicates the school district did not pass 
FIRST for the applicable rating year

FIRST Indicator Categories

❖ Critical Indicators
Indicators 1 – 4 Yes/No, Failure to meet requirements of 
any of these results in an overall F Substandard rating.

Solvency Indicators
Indicators 5 – 21, points range from 0 – 10

*Indicator 10 is not being scored
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

3

Georgetown ISD 2025 Rating

A = Superior Achievement

With a score of 98 out of 100
Ceiling Indicators 

Ceiling Points for indicator 4 100

Ceiling Points for indicator 5 100

Ceiling Points for indicator 6 100

Ceiling Points for indicator 16 100

Ceiling Points for indicator 17 100

Ceiling Points for indicator 20 100

Total Points 98

Were all critical indicators passed? Yes

Indicator 1: Filing the Annual Financial Report
and Electronic Data Feed 

Was the complete annual financial report (AFR) and data 

submitted to the TEA within 30 days of the November 27 or 

January 28 deadline depending on the school district’s 

fiscal year end date of June 30 or August 31, respectively? 

Yes, the AFR was submitted 11/04/24
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

4

Indicator 2: Review the Annual Financial Report

2. Was there an unmodified opinion in the AFR on the financial 

statements as a whole?

Yes, received a “clean audit”

Indicator 3: Default on Debt

Was the school district in compliance with the payment terms 
of all debt agreements at fiscal year end?

Yes
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

5

Indicator 4: Timely Payment

Did the school district make timely payments to the Teachers 
Retirement System (TRS), Texas Workforce Commission 
(TWC), Internal Revenue Service (IRS), and other government 
agencies?

Yes

Indicator 5: Unrestricted Net Asset Balance

Was the total net position in the governmental activities 
column in the Statement of Net Position (net of accretion of 
interest for capital appreciation bonds, net pension liability, and 
other post-employment benefits) greater than zero?

Yes

Total Net Position 141,286,824
Accretion of Interest for 
Capital Appreciation Bonds 0
Net Pension Liability 49,190,483
Net Other Post-Employment Benefits 21,522,606

211,999,913 > 0
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

6

Indicator 6: Average Change in Fund Balance

Was the average change in (assigned and unassigned) fund 
balances over 3 years less than a 25 percent decrease or did the 
current year's assigned and unassigned fund balances exceed 75 
days of operational expenditures? 

(If the school district fails indicator 6, the maximum points and highest rating that the school 
district may receive is 89 points, B = Above Standard Achievement.)

Yes
0.02196 >= -0.25

Indicator 7: Cash on Hand and Current Investments

Was the number of days of cash on hand and current 

investments in the general fund for the school district sufficient 

to cover operating expenditures (excluding facilities acquisition 

and construction)?

>=90

Score: 10 Points

Cash Equivalent & Investments 59,201,023
* 365 = 139.94

Total Expenditures 
(excluding Facilities & Construction)

154,411,668
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

7

Indicator 8: Current Assets to Current Liabilities

Was the measure of current assets to current liabilities ratio 

for the school district sufficient to cover short-term debt? 

<3.00 >=2.50
Score: 8 Points

Current Assets 230,794,724
= 2.6914

Current Liabilities 85,752,105

Indicator 9: Cash on Hand

Did the school district's general fund revenues equal or exceed 
expenditures (excluding facilities acquisition and construction)? 
If not, was the school district's number of days of cash on hand 
greater than or equal to 60 days? 

139.94 >= 60

Score: 10 Points

Cash Equivalent & Investments 59,201,023
* 365 = 139.94Total Expenditures 

(excluding Facilities & Construction)
154,411,668
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

8

Indicator 10: Budgeted Revenues to Actual Revenues

Did the school district average less than a 10 percent variance 
(90% to 110%) when comparing budgeted revenues to actual 
revenues for the last 3 fiscal years? 

This indicator is not being evaluated.

Score: 10 Points

Indicator 11: Long-Term Liability to Total Assets Ratio

Was the ratio of long-term liabilities to total assets for the 
school district sufficient to support long-term solvency? (If 
the school district’s increase of students in membership 
over 5 years was 7 percent or more, then the school district 
passes this indicator.)

0.1069 >= 0.070
Score: 10 Points

2024 Enrollment 13,424
2020 Enrollment 12,128
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

9

Indicator 12: Debt Per $100 of Assessed Property Value

3.4171 < 4 
Score: 10 Points

What is the correlation between future debt requirements 
and the district's assessed property value?

Total Local & 

Inter. Sources

Total 

Revenue

Long Term

Liabilities

Assessed 

Property Value

65,174,148 ÷ 71,500,976 X 683,758,691 X 100 ÷ 18,239,277,651

Indicator 13: Administrative Cost Ratio

Was the school district’s administrative cost ratio equal to or 
less than the threshold ratio for ADA size 10,000 and above? 

<= 0.0855
Score: 10 Points

District Administrative Cost Ratio 0.0842091639

Average Daily Attendance 12,419.702
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

10

Indicator 14: Student to Staff Ratio

Did the school district not have a 15 percent decline in the 
students to staff ratio over 3 years (total enrollment to total 
staff)? (If the student enrollment did not decrease, the school 
district will automatically pass this indicator.)

Score: 10 Points

2024 Enrollment 13,742

2020 Enrollment 12,618

Indicator 15: PEIMS Data Quality

Was the school district's ADA within the allotted range of the 
district's biennial pupil projection(s) submitted to TEA? If the 
district did not submit pupil projections to TEA, did it certify 
TEA's projections? 

-0.012 <= 0.07

Score: 5 Points

Actual ADA 12,419.702

Projected ADA 12,571.91
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

11

Indicator 16: PEIMS Data

Did the comparison of Public Education Information 
Management System (PEIMS) data to like information in the 
school district's AFR result in a total variance of less than 3 
percent of all expenditures by function?

0 < 0.03

Passed

Indicator 17: Material Weaknesses Noted 
On Annual Financial Report (AFR)

Did the external independent auditor report that the AFR was free 

of any instance(s) of material weaknesses in internal controls over 

financial reporting and compliance for local, state, or federal 

funds? (The AICPA defines material weakness.) (If the school 

district fails indicator 17, the maximum points and highest rating 

that the school district may receive is 79 points, C = Meets 

Standard Achievement.)

Passed
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

12

Indicator 18: Material Noncompliance 
Noted On Annual Financial Report (AFR)

Did the external independent auditor indicate the AFR was 
free of any instance(s) of material noncompliance for 
grants, contracts, and laws related to local, state, or federal 
funds? (The AICPA defines material noncompliance.)

Passed

Indicator 19: Financial Information Website Posting

Did the school district post the required financial information on 
its website in accordance with Government Code, Local 
Government Code, Texas Education Code, Texas Administrative 
Code and other statutes, laws and rules that were in effect at the 
school district's fiscal year end?

Yes

Score: 5 Points
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

13

Indicator 20: Impact to Funding Discussion

Did the school district’s administration and school board 

members discuss any changes and/or impact to local, state, 

and federal funding at a board meeting within 120 days 

before the district adopted its budget? 

Passed

Indicator 21: Impact to Funding Discussion

Did the school district receive an adjusted repayment schedule 

for more than one fiscal year for an over-allocation of 

Foundation School Program (FSP) funds because of a financial 

hardship?

Passed
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

14

Required Disclosures
Board Member and Superintendent Disclosures

Superintendent’s Employment Contract

A copy of the superintendent's current employment contract at the time of the 
School FIRST hearing is to be provided. In lieu of publication in the annual School 
FIRST financial management report, the school district may chose to publish the 
superintendent's employment contract on the school district's Internet site. If 
published on the Internet, the contract is to remain accessible for twelve months.

The Superintendent’s Employment Contract is available on the District’s
webpage found at the following link:

Dr. Devin Padavil's Contract

27

Reimbursements Received by the Superintendent and 
Board Members for Fiscal Year 2024

Meals – Meals consumed off of the school district’s premises, and in-district meals at area restaurants.
Lodging - Hotel charges.
Transportation - Airfare, car rental (can include fuel on rental), taxis, mileage reimbursements, leased cars, parking and tolls.
Motor fuel – Gasoline.
Other - Registration fees, telephone/cell phone, internet service, fax machine, and other reimbursements (or on-behalf of) to the
superintendent and board member not defined above.
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For the Twelve-month Period Ended

June 30, 2024

Description of 
Reimbursements

Fred 
Brent

Superintendent

Lindsay Harris, 
Interim 

Superintendent

Stephen 
Benold

Stephanie 
Blanck

Anthony 
Blankenship

Melanie 
Conner

Cody Hirt Jen Mauldin
Elizabeth 

McFarland
James 
Scherer

Meals $123.87 $0.00 $0.00 $77.37 $0.00 $56.02 $56.02 $0.00 $67.85 $56.02

Lodging $1,086.63 $0.00 $0.00 $1,215.91 $0.00 $634.20 $744.63 $422.80 $0.00 $744.63

Transportation $503.40 $0.00 $655.14 $948.00 $0.00 $503.40 $503.40 $190.71 $503.40 $503.40

Motor Fuel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Other (includes 
membership dues, 
conference 
registration, etc.)

$1,080.92 $0.00 $10.00 $705.00 $0.00 $0.00 $885.00 $0.00 $885.00 $885.00

Total $2,794.82 $0.00 $665.14 $2,946.28 $0.00 $1,193.62 $2,189.05 $613.51 $1,456.25 $2,189.05
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Georgetown ISD FIRST Presentation 10/8/2025

15

BoardMember and Superintendent Disclosures

29

 Outside Compensation and/or Fees Received by the 

Superintendent for Professional Consulting and/or Other 

Personal Services in Fiscal Year 2024

None

 Gifts Received by the Executive Officer(s) and Board Members

For the 
Twelve-Month 
Period Ended 
June 30, 2023

Fred 
Brent

Superintendent

Lindsay Harris, 
Interim 

Superintendent

Stephen 
Benold

Stephanie 
Blanck

Anthony 
Blankenship

Melanie 
Conner

Cody 
Hirt

Jen 
Mauldin

Elizabeth 
McFarland

James 
Scherer

Summary Amounts $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

• Business Transactions Between School District and Board Members 
for Fiscal Year 2024

BoardMember and Superintendent Disclosures, cont.
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For the 
Twelve-Month 
Period Ended 
June 30, 2023

Stephen 
Benold

Stephanie 
Blanck

Anthony 
Blankenship

Melanie 
Conner

Cody 
Hirt

Jen 
Mauldin

Elizabeth 
McFarland

James 
Scherer

Summary Amounts $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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             BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 

Board Meeting Date:10/20/2025 
 
Submitted Date: 10/13/2025 17:42:02 
 

❏​ Consent Agenda  
❏​ Action Needed 
❏​ Information Only 
❏​ Recognition  
❏​ Presentation 

Recognition 
 

 

Name of Person Responsible: 

David Otterstetter 

Department or Campus: 

East View High School 

Title of Agenda Item: 

EVHS Jack Frost October Winners 

Background Information: 

Winner 1: Logan Janik Winner 2: Kiley Eisman Monthly Recognition for Citizen of the 
Month 
 

Attachments: 

NO 

Superintendent’s Recommendations: 

recommended for recognition 
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             BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 

Board Meeting Date:10/20/2025 
 
Submitted Date: 10/3/2025 8:04:13 
 

❏​ Consent Agenda  
❏​ Action Needed 
❏​ Information Only 
❏​ Recognition  
❏​ Presentation 

Recognition 
 

 

Name of Person Responsible: 

Jenny Gebhardt 

Department or Campus: 

GHS Jack Frost Award 

Title of Agenda Item: 

GHS Jack Frost Award Recognition  

Background Information: 

Winner 1: Emerson Guerra​
Winner 2: John Papaconstantinou (goes by Gus, not John) 
 

Attachments: 

NO 

Superintendent’s Recommendations: 

Recognition  
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SUPERINTENDENT REPORT

WE BELIEVE PUBLIC EDUCATION IS THE FOUNDATION OF OUR COMMUNITY.

OUR ACTIONS SHOULD BE STUDENT-CENTERED. [relationships]

IT IS OUR RESPONSIBILITY TO PREPARE STUDENTS FOR THEIR FUTURE. [innovation]

DEVELOPING LEADERS IS VITAL TO OUR SUCCESS.  [system + structure]

INSTRUCTION SHOULD BE DESIGNED BASED ON THE NEEDS OF THE LEARNERS. [learning]

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ENHANCES EDUCATIONAL EXPERIENCES. [collaboration + engagement]

Vision: Home of the most inspired students, served 
by the most empowered leaders.

Mission: Inspiring and empowering every learner to 
lead, grow, and serve. 

6.15.20
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GISD Strategic Direction
      [Adopted March 2023]

Access more information about our Strategic Direction at 
www.georgetownisd.org/strategicdirection

4 Strategic Priority Areas:

         Student Learning, Growth, and Progress

          Student and Staff Well-Being

          Staff Recruitment and Retention

          Community and Connectivity
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OCTOBER  BOARD WORKSHOP
[October 2, 2025]

Access board agendas and recordings at 
www.georgetownisd.org/board

October Workshop Agenda Items Included:

1. Bilingual/ESL Report   

2. Information on Library Book Approvals

3. Overview of TIA

4. Beginning of Year (BOY) Data Review

5. Long Range Planning + Attendance Zoning Presentation #2
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THIS MONTH IN GISD

Enrollment today = 14,012 

National Principals Month
October

Walk and Roll to School Day
October 8

Hispanic Heritage Month
Sept. 15 - Oct. 15
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Groundbreaking – High School No. 4

www.georgetownisd.org/bond

27



SEPTEMBER 2025

Teacher 
of the 
Month

ELEMENTARY

Carver ES – Allison Manning
Cooper ES – K. Lambert
Ford ES – Addie Dawson
Frost ES – Vicki Crowder
McCoy ES – Vivian Williams
Mitchell ES – Nicole Jones
Purl ES – Madison Merritt
San Gabriel ES – Emily Niehaus
Village ES – Lizet Burkle
Williams ES – Amanda Chavez
Wolf Ranch ES – Emily Heare

SECONDARY

Benold MS – Ashlyn Taylor
EVHS – Emily Durell
Forbes MS – Paul Sedwick
FRC – Megan Ross
GHS – David Durrell
RHS – Perry Siegel
STEP – Todd Jansson
Tippit MS – Jennifer Levy
Wagner MS – Saivion McCauley
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SEPTEMBER 2025

Team 
Member 
of the 
Month

Benold MS – Yogeeta Chand
Carver ES – Rachel Albin
Cooper ES – Dwaylon Starling
EVHS – Angel Borunda
Forbes MS – Mike Queen
Ford ES – Liliana Vargas
Frost ES– Ashley Nunley
Future Ready Complex – Deanna 
Godsey
GAP – Martha “Olivia” Simmons
GHS – Kara Perry
McCoy ES – Katelyn Ray
Mitchell ES – Peggy Lyons
Purl ES – Jessica Parker

RHS – Lorna Cotto Rivera
San Gabriel ES – Holly Pazos
Tippit MS – Hannah Salcedo
Village ES – Kacie Mullins
Wagner MS– Julia Carducci
Williams ES – Valeria Romo
Wolf Ranch ES – Fatimat Mboga
Teaching, Learning & Assessment – Jordan 
Coetzee-Folks
Maintenance/Support Srvs – Roberto Ortega
Human Resources – Angelica Ramirez
Transportation  – Joy Paulson
Dyslexia/504  – Natalie Jamieson
Custodial – Leticia Alderete
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Parent Square 
Stay Engaged

● Parents are automatically 
enrolled to receive 
campus, district and 
class communications

● Community members can 
subscribe to receive 
campus and district news

● Downloading the app is 
optional but handy

● Receive messages how 
and when you want:
Text, email, app 
notifications

● Helpful FAQs at 
www.georgetownisd.org/
parents

REMINDER
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REZONING
We invite you to engage with us on rezoning for the opening of two new schools, elementary school No. 12 and 

middle school No. 5, in the southeast quadrant, relieve overcrowded campuses, and plan for our growing student 

population.

TOWN HALL MEETING DATES:

 November 10 – Wagner MS*
 November 13 – San Gabriel ES
 December 9 – Wolf Ranch ES*
 December 11 – Williams ES*
 January 28 – Carver ES
 January 29 – Tippit MS
 February 5 – Purl ES

All town halls will be held from 6-7pm.
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OCTOBER 25
6PM

Ride On Center for Kids (R.O.C.K.)

gisdedfound.org/50-fellas-foodfest

Buy Tickets, 
Register a Cook Team, Sponsor the Event

All proceeds benefit GISD Schools

Ticket prices go up Oct. 1
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October 31 - Early Release Day for Elementary only

October 25 - 50 Fellas Food Fest 6 pm

UPCOMING 
EVENTS

November 3 - Professional Learning; Student 
Holiday

November 4 - Board Workshop, 5:30 pm

October 28 - Family Learning Night, 5:30 pm, FRC
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Visit
www.georgetownisd.org

Engage

News
www.georgetownisdnews.org

Be Informed

Follow

@GeorgetownISD

34



 
 
             BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 

Board Meeting Date:10/20/2025 
 
Submitted Date: 10/9/2025 15:08:29 
 

❏​ Consent Agenda  
❏​ Action Needed 
❏​ Information Only 
❏​ Recognition  
❏​ Presentation 

Consent Agenda 
 

 

Name of Person Responsible: 

Michelle Barlow 

Department or Campus: 

Superintendent's Office 

Title of Agenda Item: 

Minutes of Previous Board Meetings 

Background Information: 

Meeting Minutes from September 15, 2025 Board Meeting and October 6, 2025 Board 
Workshop Meeting 
 

Attachments: 

YES 

Superintendent’s Recommendations: 

Approve Meeting Minutes as presented. 
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​Georgetown ISD Board of Trustees​

​Regular Meeting Minutes​
​Date: September 15, 2025​

​Location: GISD Hammerlun Center for Leadership & Learning, 507 E University Avenue​

​Board Members Present:​
​·​ ​James Scherer, President​
​·​ ​Jen Mauldin, Vice President​
​·​ ​Stephanie Blanck, Secretary​
​·​ ​Rachel Gallardo​
​·​ ​Stacy McLaughlin​
​·​ ​Anthony Blankenship​
​·​ ​Cody Hirt​

​I. Determination of Quorum, Call to Order​

​Board President James Scherer determined a quorum was present and called the meeting to order at 5:31​
​PM.​

​II. Closed Session​

​The Board convened in Closed Session at 5:32 PM under Texas Government Code Sections 551.071,​
​551.072, 551.074, 551.082, and 551.0821. The Board returned to Open Session at 7:01 PM.​

​In Attendance​
​Jimmy Jones, Barbara Wilson, Melanie Moore, Davin Vogler, Jennifer Hinson, Orlando Baca, Charlotte​
​Young, Laura Kincheloe, Jenny Gebhardt, Michael Gebhardt, Carmen Needham, Megan Chambley,​
​Charles Brainard, Hollee Braun, Meg Grayson, Elijah Blanton, Antonella Guillen, Teresa Jemez​

​III. Pledges of Allegiance​

​The pledges to the United States and Texas flags were led by Mitchell Elementary students, Elizabeth,​
​Andi and Ransom Richey.​

​IV. Recognitions​

​Jack Frost Citizen of the Month – September were presented by Cody Hirt and Anthony Blankenship:​
​- East View High School - Antonella Guillen Forero and Elijah Blanton​
​- Georgetown High School - Amelia Fangman and Abdulrahman Altassan​

​Learner Profile Awards – Monthly Recognitions were acknowledged.​
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​V. Hearing of Citizens​

​There were no public comments.​

​VI. Presentations​

​A. Presentation of Intruder Detection Audit Finding – Presented by Wes Vanicek​

​B. Safety and Security Updates – Presented by Wes Vanicek and Stacie Seveska​

​C. District Walkthrough Process: Observation and Feedback – Presented by Heather Petruzzini​

​VII. Information Items​

​There were no Information Items.​

​VIII. Superintendent’s Report​

​Mission, Vision, Beliefs, GISD Strategic Direction, September Board Workshop, This Month in GISD,​
​August Teachers of the Month, August Team Members of the Month, GISD Walkthrough Data, Parent​
​Square-Stay Engaged, Fifty Fellas Food Fest, Upcoming Events, Be Informed.​

​IX. Consent Items​

​A motion was made to approve all Consent Items by Anthony Blankenship, seconded by Rachel Gallardo:​

​A. Minutes of Previous Board Meetings​
​B. Financial Reports​
​C. 2025-2026 T-TESS Appraiser List​
​D. Approval of District and Campus Improvement Plans​
​E. Resolution Adopting Authorized Broker/Dealer List​
​F. Budget Amendment No. 2 for 2025-26​
​G. Resolution Adopting the Investment Strategy, Designation of Investment Officers, and Designation of​
​Investment Training Providers​
​H. Annual Investment Report for 2024-2025​

​Votes:​
​·​ ​James Scherer: Yes​
​·​ ​Jen Mauldin: Yes​
​·​ ​Stephanie Blanck: Yes​
​·​ ​Rachel Gallardo: Yes​
​·​ ​Stacy McLaughlin: Yes​
​·​ ​Anthony Blankenship: Yes​
​·​ ​Cody Hirt: Yes​

​IX.E.  Resolution Adopting Authorized Broker/Dealer List:​
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​IX. G. Resolution Adopting the Investment Strategy, Designation of Investment Officers, and Designation​
​of Investment Training Providers​
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​X. Action Items​

​No additional action items were presented for consideration.​

​XI. Closed Session​

​No additional Closed Session was taken.​

​XII. Adjourn​

​There being no further business, Anthony Blankenship made the motion, seconded by Stacy McLaughlin​
​to adjourn the meeting at 7:42:​

​Votes:​
​·​ ​James Scherer: Yes​
​·​ ​Jen Mauldin: Yes​
​·​ ​Stephanie Blanck: Yes​
​·​ ​Rachel Gallardo: Yes​
​·​ ​Stacy McLaughlin: Yes​
​·​ ​Anthony Blankenship: Yes​
​·​ ​Cody Hirt: Yes​

​Minutes Prepared by: Michelle Barlow​

​Date:  9/16/2025​

​______________________________________          ___________________________________​
​James Scherer                                                               Stephanie Blanck​
​Board President                                                             Board Secretary​
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​GEORGETOWN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT​

​WORKSHOP MEETING MINUTES​

​October 6, 2025 – 5:30 PM​

​Hammerlun Center for Leadership & Learning, Building 2​

​507 E. University Avenue, Georgetown, Texas 78626​

​Open Meeting:​

​A Workshop Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Georgetown Independent School District was​
​opened at 5:32 PM on October 6, 2025, at the Hammerlun Center for Leadership & Learning,​
​Building 2, 507 E. University Avenue, Georgetown, Texas.​

​Board Members present were:​

​·         • James Scherer, President​

​·         • Jen Mauldin, Vice President​

​·         • Stephanie Blanck, Secretary​

​·         • Stacy McLaughlin​

​·         • Rachel Gallardo​

​·         • Cody Hirt​

​·         • Anthony Blankenship​

​Also present was Superintendent Dr. Devin Padavil.​

​In Attendance:​

​Jennifer Guidry, Emily Fraser, Jen Kearney, Kim Garcia, Heather Petruzzini, Barbara Wilson,​
​Brian Johnson, Tamra Marbibi, Wes Vanicek, Clint Pruett, Susan Cooper, Lindsay Harris,​
​Rhonda McWilliams, Jen Kearney, Erica Galindo, Logan Reuland, Jennifer Hanna, Melinda​
​Brasher, Amanda Johnson, Bretton Schulz, Michelle Alcala, Renee Hancock and Michelle​
​Barlow.​

​I. Public Comment​

​One public comment was heard from Susan Cooper regarding SB13, board approval for book​
​purchases, and nationwide book ban information.​

​II. Bilingual/ESL Report​

​The Board received a presentation and discussed the district’s Bilingual/ESL Report.​
​Information was presented by Erica Galindo.​
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​III. Information on Library Book Approvals​

​The Board received information on Library Book Approvals, including current district review​
​processes and legislative requirements.​
​Presentation by Kim Garcia.​

​IV. Overview of TIA (Teacher Incentive Allotment)​

​The Board reviewed an Overview of the Teacher Incentive Allotment (TIA) program, including​
​updates on teacher eligibility, designations, and district implementation timelines.​
​Presentation by Wes Vanicek.​

​V. Beginning of Year (BOY) Data Review​

​The Board discussed Beginning of Year (BOY) Data, including academic performance indicators​
​and student growth targets for the 2025–2026 school year.​
​Presentation by Heather Petruzzini and Jennifer Guidry.​

​VI. Long Range Planning and Attendance Zoning Presentation #2​

​The Board participated in the second Long Range Planning and Attendance Zoning presentation,​
​reviewing enrollment projections, facility usage, and zoning options for future growth.​
​Presentation by Wes Vanicek and Clint Pruitt.​

​VII. Call to Order and Determination of Quorum​

​A Workshop Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Georgetown Independent School District was​
​called to order at 6:55 PM on October 6, 2025, at the Hammerlun Center for Leadership &​
​Learning, Building 2, 507 E. University Avenue, Georgetown, Texas.​

​Board Members present were:​

​·         • James Scherer, President​

​·         • Jen Mauldin, Vice President​

​·         • Stephanie Blanck, Secretary​

​·         • Stacy McLaughlin​

​·         • Rachel Gallardo​

​·         • Cody Hirt​

​·         • Anthony Blankenship​

​Also present was Superintendent Dr. Devin Padavil.​
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​A quorum was present.​

​VIII. Closed Session​

​The Board convened in Closed Session at 6:56pm under the authority of Texas Government​
​Code Sections 551.071, 551.072, 551.074, 551.082, and 551.0821 for the following purposes:​

​·         • Texas Government Code 551.074 – Personnel: Discussion regarding Board roles and​
​responsibilities.​

​·         • Texas Government Code 551.074 – Personnel: Update on employee placement on​
​administrative leave.​

​·         • Texas Government Code 551.071 – Consultation with Attorney: Consultation regarding​
​Board roles and responsibilities.​

​·         • Texas Government Code 551.071 – Consultation with Attorney: Consultation regarding​
​pending litigation.​

​No action was taken in closed session.  The Board came out of Closed Session at 8:14pm.​

​IX. Adjournment​

​There being no further business, Stacy McLaughlin made the motion, seconded by Rachel​
​Gallardo to adjourn the meeting at 8:14pm:​

​Votes:​

​·         James Scherer: Yes​

​·         Jen Mauldin: Yes​

​·         Stephanie Blanck: Yes​

​·         Rachel Gallardo: Yes​

​·         Stacy McLaughlin: Yes​

​·         Anthony Blankenship: Yes​

​·         Cody Hirt: Yes​

​Minutes Prepared by: Michelle Barlow​

​Date:  10/7/2025​

​Approved by the Board of Trustees on ______________________, 2025.​
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​______________________________​
​James Scherer, President​

​______________________________​
​Stephanie Blanck, Secretary​
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             BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 

Board Meeting Date:10/20/2025 
 
Submitted Date: 10/9/2025 14:14:53 
 

❏​ Consent Agenda  
❏​ Action Needed 
❏​ Information Only 
❏​ Recognition  
❏​ Presentation 

Consent Agenda 
 

 

Name of Person Responsible: 

Jennifer Hanna, CFO 

Department or Campus: 

Business Services 

Title of Agenda Item: 

Financial Reports 

Background Information: 

Reports showing activity and balances through September 30, 2025 for tax collections 
and General Fund, Food Service Fund and Debt Service Fund budgets. Included is the 
Quarterly Investment Report ending September 30, 2025. 
 

Attachments: 

YES 

Superintendent’s Recommendations: 

Approval of the Financial Reports 
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Financial Reports 
September 30,	2025
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MONTHLY YTD YTD
REVENUES/ CURRENT OUTSTANDING REVENUES/ REMAINING PERCENT OF

CODE DESCRIPTION EXPENDITURES BUDGET ENCUMBRANCES EXPENDITURES BALANCES BUDGET

REVENUES
5700 Local Revenues 436,087                        148,681,766          -                             2,091,707                  146,590,059              1.4%
5800 State Revenues 11,056,331                   18,265,837            -                             12,353,068                5,912,769                  67.6%
5900 Federal Revenues / Other 177,334                        985,000                 -                             177,334                     807,666                     18.0%

TOTAL 11,669,752                   167,932,603          -                             14,622,109                153,310,494              8.7%

EXPENDITURES
11 Instructional 7,983,933                     95,143,011            717,078                  22,916,569                71,509,364                24.1%
12 Instructional Resources & Media 134,007                        1,560,877              12,754                    357,862                     1,190,261                  22.9%
13 Curriculum & Instructional Development 127,913                        1,789,573              30,737                    371,369                     1,387,467                  20.8%
21 Instructional Administration 286,581                        3,642,817              40,644                    955,864                     2,646,309                  26.2%
23 School Leadership 787,063                        9,503,109              6,771                      2,392,873                  7,103,466                  25.2%
31 Guidance & Counseling 503,017                        6,624,296              109,784                  1,516,445                  4,998,067                  22.9%
32 Social Work Services 7,703                            80,922                   -                             29,739                       51,183                       36.8%
33 Health Services 156,247                        2,072,733              5,867                      470,948                     1,595,918                  22.7%
34 Student Transportation 798,771                        7,168,687              716,392                  1,535,023                  4,917,272                  21.4%
35 Child Nutrition -                                    -                             -                             -                                 -                                  
36 Co-Curricular Activities 296,193                        3,807,255              231,283                  885,071                     2,690,900                  23.2%
41 General Administration 365,894                        3,693,500              256,927                  1,021,929                  2,414,644                  27.7%
51 Plant Maintenance & Operations 1,548,963                     17,874,843            4,012,196               5,570,830                  8,291,816                  31.2%
52 Security & Monitoring 85,954                          1,307,106              17,383                    112,842                     1,176,881                  8.6%
53 Data Processing Services 225,274                        3,295,246              104,002                  801,073                     2,390,170                  24.3%
61 Community Services -                                    -                             -                             8,191                         (8,191)                         
71 Debt Administration -                                    -                             -                             -                                 -                                  
81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction -                                    -                             -                             -                                 -                                  
91 Contracted Instructional Services Between Public Schools -                                    8,647,955              -                             -                                 8,647,955                  0.0%
95 Payments to JJAEP -                                    443,891                 443,891                  -                                 -                                 0.0%
99 Appraisal Services 317,451                        1,100,000              782,550                  317,451                     -                                 28.9%

TOTAL 13,624,963                   167,755,821          7,488,259               39,264,079                121,003,483              23.4%

NET REVENUES OVER/ (1,955,211)                    176,782                 (7,488,259)             (24,641,970)               32,307,011                
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES

7900 Other resources -                                    -                             -                             -                                 -                                  
8900 Other uses -                                    -                             -                             -                                 -                                  

NET -                                    -                             -                             -                                 -                                  

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE 176,782                 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (unaudited) 35,702,060
ENDING FUND BALANCE (estimated) 35,878,842            

LOCAL MAINTENANCE
YTD MONTHLY REVENUE/EXPENDITURES

September 30, 2025
(Unaudited)

10/8/2025 1 Georgetown ISD
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MONTHLY YTD YTD
REVENUES/ CURRENT OUTSTANDING REVENUES/ REMAINING PERCENT OF

CODE DESCRIPTION EXPENDITURES BUDGET ENCUMBRANCES EXPENDITURES BALANCES BUDGET

REVENUES
5700 Local Revenues 237,606                     3,369,130 -                                498,878                     2,870,252                  14.8%
5800 State Revenues -                                29,000                       -                                -                                29,000                       0.0%
5900 Federal Revenues / Other 260,718                     4,176,957                  -                                299,880                     3,877,077                  7.2%

TOTAL 498,324 7,575,087 -                                798,758 6,776,329 10.5%

EXPENDITURES
35 Child Nutrition 550,152                     7,642,739                  2,307,619                  1,198,052                  4,137,069                  15.7%
51 Plant Maintenance & Operations -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                 
81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                 

TOTAL 550,152 7,642,739 2,307,619                  1,198,052 4,137,069 15.7%

NET REVENUES OVER/ (51,828) (67,652)                     (2,307,619)                (399,294) 2,639,260
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES

7900 Other resources -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                 
8900 Other uses -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                 

NET -                                -                                -                                -                                -                                 

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (67,652)                     

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (unaudited) 2,704,760
ENDING FUND BALANCE (estimated) 2,637,108

FOOD SERVICE FUND
YTD MONTHLY REVENUE/EXPENDITURES

September 30, 2025
(Unaudited)

10/8/2025 2 Georgetown ISD
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MONTHLY YTD YTD
REVENUES/ CURRENT OUTSTANDING REVENUES/ REMAINING PERCENT OF

CODE DESCRIPTION EXPENDITURES BUDGET ENCUMBRANCES EXPENDITURES BALANCES BUDGET

REVENUES
5700 Local Revenues 130,405                     77,195,356                -                                 959,249                     76,236,107                1.2%
5800 State Revenues -                                 4,453,973                  -                                 -                                 4,453,973                  0.0%
5900 Federal Revenues / Other -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                  

TOTAL 130,405                     81,649,329                -                                 959,249                     80,690,080                1.2%

EXPENDITURES
71 Debt Service                                                              15,250                       81,649,329                -                                 40,721,612                40,927,717                49.9%

TOTAL 15,250                       81,649,329                -                                 40,721,612                40,927,717                49.9%

NET REVENUES OVER/ 115,155                     -                                 -                                 (39,762,363)               39,762,363                
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES

7900 Other resources                                                          -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                  
8900 Other uses                                                                  -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                  

NET -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                  

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE -                                 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (unaudited) 62,623,728                
ENDING FUND BALANCE (estimated) 62,623,728                

DEBT SERVICE FUND (Bonds)
YTD MONTHLY REVENUE/EXPENDITURES

September 30, 2025
(Unaudited)

10/8/2025 3 Georgetown ISD
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Budgeted Totals $191.90 M $212.29 M $220.92 M

Collection Rate 1.00% 0.49% 0.81%

$1.91 M

$1.04 M

$1.80 M

 500,000
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 1,100,000

 1,300,000

 1,500,000

 1,700,000

 1,900,000

 2,100,000

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

Georgetown ISD
Combined Tax Report

September 2025

TAXES, CURRENT YEAR TAXES, PRIOR YEAR ROLLBACK TAXES OTHER TAX REVENUE

Rate Current Prior Rollback Other Total

M&O 0.6931 807,628              187,942              66,353                 140,740                      1,202,663                

Debt Service 0.3575 412,041              92,519                26,356                 65,825                        596,741                   

Total 1.0506 1,219,669          280,461              92,709                 206,565                      1,799,404                

Projected Recapture 8,647,955                

Net (7,445,292)               

TAX COLLECTIONS

4
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CURRENT INCREASE/ AMENDED
CODE DESCRIPTION BUDGET (DECREASE) BUDGET

REVENUES
5700 Local Revenues 148,681,766 (530,545) 148,151,221
5800 State Revenues 18,265,837 530,545 18,796,382
5900 Federal Revenues / Other 985,000  985,000

TOTAL 167,932,603 -                           167,932,603

EXPENDITURES
11 Instructional 95,143,011 (97,608) 95,045,403
12 Instructional Resources & Media 1,560,877 (353) 1,560,524
13 Curriculum & Instructional Development 1,789,573 2,712 1,792,285
21 Instructional Administration 3,642,817 53,931 3,696,748
23 School Leadership 9,503,109 47,378 9,550,487
31 Guidance & Counseling 6,624,296 156 6,624,452
32 Social Work Services 80,922 80,922
33 Health Services 2,072,733 2,072,733
34 Student Transportation 7,168,687 94,173 7,262,860
35 Child Nutrition -                                -                                
36 Co-Curricular Activities 3,807,255 145 3,807,400
41 General Administration 3,693,500 3,693,500
51 Plant Maintenance & Operations 17,874,843 17,874,843
52 Security & Monitoring 1,307,106 1,307,106
53 Data Processing Services 3,295,246 3,295,246
61 Community Services -                                -                                
71 Debt Administration -                                -                                
81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction -                                -                                
91 Contr. Instr. Svcs. Between Public Schools 8,647,955                 8,647,955
95 Payments to JJAEP 443,891                    443,891
99 Appraisal Services 1,100,000 1,100,000

TOTAL 167,755,821 100,534                167,856,355

NET REVENUES OVER/ 176,782                    (100,534)               76,248
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES

7900 Other resources  -                                
8900 Other uses -                                 -                            

NET -                                -                           -                                

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE 176,782                    (100,534)               76,248

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (unaudited) 35,702,060 35,702,060
ENDING FUND BALANCE 35,878,842 (100,534)               35,778,308

GENERAL FUND
BUDGET AMENDMENT

October 20, 2025

1 of 3

56



Account Code Description

Increase to 

Budget

Decrease to 

Budget

1. 199 E 11 6399 01 103 0 11 973 GENERAL SUPPLIES -                         475                   

199 E 23 6411 00 103 0 99 973 TRAVEL - EMPLOYEE ONLY 475                    -                        

Reallocate budget to employee travel at Frost ES

2. 199 E 11 6399 01 103 0 11 973 GENERAL SUPPLIES -                         156                   

199 E 31 6399 00 103 0 99 973 GENERAL SUPPLIES 156                    -                        

Reallocate budget to counselor supplies at Frost ES

3. 199 E 11 6396 00 903 0 11 912 SOFTWARE >$5,000 -                         1,494                

199 E 12 6395 00 903 0 99 912 SOFTWARE <$5,000 -                         353                   

199 E 13 6117 00 903 0 99 912 PROFESSIONAL EXTRA DUTY 1,847                 -                        

Reallocate budget to extra duty pay for Digital Learning Dept

4. 199 E 34 6494 00 699 0 24 915 RECLASSIFIED TRANSPORTATION 17,044               -                        

199 E 34 6494 00 699 0 25 915 RECLASSIFIED TRANSPORTATION 31,847               -                        

199 E 34 6494 00 699 0 23 915 RECLASSIFIED TRANSPORTATION 45,282               -                        

199 E 11 6119 00 699 0 24 999 PROFESSIONAL SALARIES -                         94,173             
Reallocate budget to Summer School transportation

5. 199 E 11 6399 23 001 0 11 919 GENERAL SUPPLIES -                         145                   

199 E 36 6499 23 004 0 99 919 MISC. OPERATING COSTS 145                    -                        
Reallocate 25/26 budget to EVHS Theatre for Fine Arts Dept

6. 199 E 11 6399 01 104 0 11 974 GENERAL SUPPLIES -                         165                   

199 E 13 6411 00 104 0 99 974 TRAVEL - EMPLOYEE ONLY 165                    -                        
Reallocate 25/26 budget to employee travel for Cooper ES

7. 199 R 00 5812 00 000 0 00 000 FOUNDATION SCHOOL PROGRAM     530,545             -                        

199 R 00 5711 00 000 0 00 000 TAXES, CURRENT YEAR           -                         530,545           

Reallocate 25/26 revenue budget to Foundation School Program

8. 199 E 11 6399 01 103 0 11 973 GENERAL SUPPLIES -                         300                   

199 E 23 6399 00 103 0 99 973 GENERAL SUPPLIES 300                    -                        

Reallocate 25/26 budget to leadership supplies for Frost ES

9. 199 E 11 6399 02 110 0 11 980 GENERAL SUPPLIES -                         700                   

199 E 13 6411 00 110 0 99 980 TRAVEL - EMPLOYEE ONLY 700                    -                        

Reallocate 25/26 budget to employee travel for Mitchell ES

Georgetown Independent School District
2025-2026 General Fund

Budget Amendment No. 3

2 of 3
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Account Code Description

Increase to 

Budget

Decrease to 

Budget

Georgetown Independent School District
2025-2026 General Fund

Budget Amendment No. 3

BUDGET REVISIONS

EXPENDITURES INCREASE DECREASE

199 E 21 6119 00 903 0 22 000 PROFESSIONAL SALARIES 44,558               -                        

199 E 21 6141 00 903 0 22 000 FICA/MEDICARE 630                    -                        

199 E 21 6142 00 903 0 22 000 HEALTH INSURANCE 3,012                 -                        

199 E 21 6143 00 903 0 22 000 WORKER'S COMP 228                    -                        

199 E 21 6144 00 903 0 22 000 TRS ON-BEHALF                 3,763                 -                        

199 E 21 6146 00 903 0 22 000 TEACHER RET/TRS CARE 1,728                 -                        

199 E 21 6149 00 903 0 22 000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 12                      -                        

199 E 23 6119 00 102 0 99 000 PROFESSIONAL SALARIES 38,502               -                        

199 E 23 6141 00 102 0 99 000 FICA/MEDICARE 545                    -                        

199 E 23 6142 00 102 0 99 000 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,603                 -                        

199 E 23 6143 00 102 0 99 000 WORKER'S COMP 197                    -                        

199 E 23 6144 00 102 0 99 000 TRS ON-BEHALF                 3,252                 -                        

199 E 23 6146 00 102 0 99 000 TEACHER RET/TRS CARE 1,493                 -                        

199 E 23 6149 00 102 0 99 000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 11                      -                        

3 of 3
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             BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 

Board Meeting Date:10/20/2025 
 
Submitted Date: 10/9/2025 13:47:38 
 

❏​ Consent Agenda  
❏​ Action Needed 
❏​ Information Only 
❏​ Recognition  
❏​ Presentation 

Consent Agenda 
 

 

Name of Person Responsible: 

Kim Garcia 

Department or Campus: 

Library Services 

Title of Agenda Item: 

Approval of Library Materials Proposed for Purchase and Received by Donation 

Background Information: 

EFB(LOCAL) specifies that the Board must approve or reject all new library materials 
before they are purchased or accepted for donation. The list of these library materials 
must be posted for public review for 30 days prior to a Board vote. The current list of 
proposed materials was posted for public review and comment on September 19, 2025. 
 

Attachments: 

YES 

Superintendent’s Recommendations: 

Yes 
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Library Materials for Board Approval - October 20, 2025

19/19/2025

Grade Level Title Author ISBN from 
Purchasing 

Vendor

ISBN Vendor 
Binding 
(Follett)

ISBN Hardback 
Library Binding 

(Follett)

ISBN Hardback 
(Follett)

ISBN Paperback 
(Follett)

1 Elementary Mixed-up Garcia, Kami 9781250411587 9798368722863 9781250142337 9781250840882
2 Elementary The Invisible Backpack: A Boy's Story About 

Huntington's
Cervantes, Amber 9798288388637

3 Middle School 100 ships and planes : that shaped world history Caper, William 9780912517384 9780912517384
4 Middle School Amari and the Night Brothers #4 Alston, B. B 9780063340022 9780063340022
5 Middle School Bones and berserkers Hale, Nathan 1419773208 847900940 9781419773204
6 Middle School Darkstalker --a Graphic Novel Sutherland, Tui T 9798368783857 9798368783857 9781546110880 9781339001296
7 Middle School Frieren: beyond journey's end. 1 Yamada, Kanehito 9781974725762 9781974725762
8 Middle School Frieren: beyond journey's end. 2 Yamada, Kanehito 9781974727230 9781974727230
9 Middle School Frieren: beyond journey's end. 3 Yamada, Kanehito 9781974727247 9781974727247
10 Middle School Frieren: beyond journey's end. 4 Yamada, Kanehito 9781974727254 9781974727254
11 Middle School Frieren: beyond journey's end. 5 Yamada, Kanehito 9781974730070 9781974730070
12 Middle School Keeper of the Lost Cities the Graphic Novel Part 2 

Volume 1
Messenger, Shannon 9798318913877 9798318913877 9781534463400 9781534463394

13 Middle School Oddity woods. 1 Davault, Kay 9798368765877 9798368765877 9781665915847 9781665915830
14 Middle School Say cheese and die! Stine, R. L 9780329677121 9780329677121 9780545035255
15 Middle School Space case the graphic novel Gibbs, Stuart 1665934816 9798368702131 800083733 9781665934800 9781665934817
16 Middle School Star Knights Davault, Kay 9781668832103 9781668832103 9780593303658 9780593303641
17 Middle School The President Has Been Shot! The Assassination of 

John F. Kennedy
Swanson, James L 9781489896599 9781489896599 9780545872195

18 Middle School The Watts family murders Mooney, Carla 9781098292164 9781098292164
19 Middle School Thrive Oppel, Kenneth 9781668832424 9781668832424 9781984894809 9781984894830
20 Middle School Weedflower Kadohata, Cynthia 9780329734176 9780329734176 9780689865749 9781416975663
21 High School (S)kin Zoboi, Ibi Aanu 9780062888877
22 High School A history of women in 100 objects Andrews, Maggie 9780750967143 9780750967143
23 High School A rebirth of science (Timelines in Science) Boutland, Craig 9798368728186 9781499477719 9781499477702
24 High School A theory of dreaming Reid, Ava 9780063421677 9780063421677
25 High School A traitorous heart Cotter, Erin 9798318923104 9781665960809 9781665961202
26 High School Abraza Tus Sombras, Descubre Tu Luz Siente El 

Poder Transformador De Las Herida S Y Vive En Paz 
Con Tuyo Autentico (E

Muebra, Maria

9788419746436
27 High School Abundance Klein, Ezra 9781668023488 9781668023488
28 High School Activist athletes : when sports and politics mix 9781642823332 9781642823325
29 High School All for the game Buchta, Heather 9780593384985
30 High School All quiet on the western front Remarque, Erich Maria 9780449213940 9780758778512 9780449213940,

9780449911495
31 High School All the love under the vast sky 9780593625279
32 High School Amelia, if only Albertalli, Becky 9780063045927 9780063045927
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Library Materials for Board Approval - October 20, 2025

29/19/2025

Grade Level Title Author ISBN from 
Purchasing 

Vendor

ISBN Vendor 
Binding 
(Follett)

ISBN Hardback 
Library Binding 

(Follett)

ISBN Hardback 
(Follett)

ISBN Paperback 
(Follett)

33 High School Anatomy of a con artist : the 14 red flags to spot 
scammers, grifters, and thieves

Walton, Johnathan 9780593797167 9780593797167

34 High School And they were roommates Powars, Page 9781250347657 9798318911187 9781250347657 9781250423399
35 High School Bird of a thousand stories Monsef, Kiyash 9798318921957 9781665928533 9781665928540
36 High School Black girl you are Atlas Watson, Renee 9780593461723 9798368778839 9780593461709 9780593461723
37 High School Boys with sharp teeth Howell, Jenni 9781250334596 9798318910395 9781250334596 9781250423405
38 High School Brighter than the moon Valdes Greenwood, 

David
9781547607167 9781547607167

39 High School Cage of dreams Schaeffer, Rebecca 9780358645542
40 High School Can't hurt me : master your mind and defy the odds Goggins, David 9781544512273 9781544512273
41 High School Capital punishment : an encyclopedia of history, 

politics, culture, and the law
Melusky, Joseph 
Anthony

9781440877070

42 High School Careers in film and television Morkes, Andrew 9781422249130
43 High School Careless people : a cautionary tale of power, greed, 

and lost idealism
Wynn-Williams, Sarah 9781250391230 9781250391230

44 High School Charlie Hustle :the Rise and Fall of Pete Rose, and the 
Last Glory Days of Baseball

O'Brien, Keith 9780593469392 9780593317372 9780593469392

45 High School Cheer up! Love and pompoms Frasier, Crystal 9781620109557 9781713766605 9781620109557
46 High School Climate champions : 15 women fighting for your future Sarah, Rachel 9798368738345 9781641607001 9798890680099
47 High School Colonizing Mars Gagne, Tammy 9781678204266
48 High School Dan in Green Gables : a modern reimagining of Anne 

of Green Gables
Terciero, Rey 9780593385586 9780593385579 9780593385586

49 High School Daring : the life and art of Elisabeth Vigee Le Brun Pomeroy, Jordana 9781947440104
50 High School Daughter of doom Rijckeghem, Jean-

Claude van
9781646145034

51 High School Death at Morning House Johnson, Maureen 9798368789859 9780063255951 9780063255968
52 High School Death in the jungle : murder, betrayal, and the lost 

dream of Jonestown
Fleming, Candace 9780593480069 9780593480069

53 High School Dinged Greenwald, Tommy 9798368752426 9781419755163
54 High School Doctored : fraud, arrogance, and tragedy in the quest 

to cure Alzheimer's
Piller, Charles 9781668031247 9781668031247

55 High School Dollars and sense : a teen guide to managing money Navarez, Vincent 9798765611326 9798765630006
56 High School Dreaming bigger : Jewish leadership for teens Brown, Erica 9781681150956
57 High School Explore forensic science Starr, Abbe L 9798765608944 9798765624746
58 High School Fable for the end of the world Reid, Ava 9780063211551 9780063211551
59 High School Fearless Roberts, Lauren 9781665955461 9781665955461
60 High School Field, flower, vase : arranging and crafting with 

seasonal and wild blooms
Fuss, Chelsea 9781419743962

61 High School Fitting Indian Chand, Jyoti 9780063237537 9798368771564 9780063237544 9780063237537
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62 High School Food systems of the future 9781725350373 9781725350366
63 High School Forging silver into stars Kemmerer, Brigid 9798368707655 9781547609123 9781547613007
64 High School Freiheit! : the White Rose graphic novel Grosso Ciponte, 

Andrea
9780874863444

65 High School From the World of Percy Jackson The Court of the 
Dead AN ico di Angelo Adventure

Riordan, Rick 9781368109116 9781368109116

66 High School Game changer Greenwald, Tommy 9781713708391 9781419731433 9781419736971
67 High School Ghost queen Narsimhan, Mahtab 9798368745763 9781459841659
68 High School Heiress among thieves Wibberley, Emily 9780316566797
69 High School Holocaust atrocities : Nazi death camps Nardo, Don 9781678208004
70 High School How to draw sci-fi heroes & villains : brainstorm, 

design, and bring to life teams of cosmic characters, 
atrocious androids, celestial creatures - and much, 
much more!

Rollins, Prentis 9781580936187

71 High School How to feed the world : the history and future of food Smil, Vaclav 9780593834510 9780593834510
72 High School How to find a missing girl Wlosok, Victoria 9798368748528 9780316511506 9780316511704
73 High School I am made of death Andrew, Kelly 9781546104483 9781546104483
74 High School I can't even think straight Atta, Dean 9780063158030 9780063158030
75 High School I was born for this Oseman, Alice 9781338830941 9781516093441 9781338830934 9781338830941
76 High School I was told there would be romance Arnold, Marie 9780316568005
77 High School Icon and inferno Lu, Marie 9798368744865 9781250852915 9781250377890
78 High School Identity politics (Opposing Viewpoints) 9798368771182 9781534509962 9781534509955
79 High School Imperialism and US policy : yellow journalism, 

muckraking, Cuba and war with Spain.
9781541997073 9781541955745

80 High School Important Black Americans in civil rights and politics Currie, Stephen 9781678202866
81 High School In case you read this Underhill, Edward 9780063373778 9780063373778
82 High School Instrucciones para enamorarse Yoon, Nicola 9781668814789 9788417605896
83 High School Is America a democracy or an oligarchy? (At Issue) 9781534508156 9781534508149
84 High School It won't ever be the same : a teen's guide to grief and 

grieving
Leigh, Korie 9798368763101 9798885543842

85 High School Kill the lax bro Balogh, Charlotte 9780593899274
86 High School La historia contada con lineas del tiempo. 9788419169051
87 High School Lasting Impressions A Guide to Dried Floral Design 

Featuring More Than 50 Arrangements
Jane, Tennessee 9781648294044

88 High School Liar's kingdom Calella, Christine 9798890039675
89 High School Love at second sight Lukens, F. T 9781665950947 9798318923425 9781665950947 9781665950954
90 High School Love, Misha Aden, Askel 9781250866219 9781250866226 9781250866219
91 High School Lugares asombrosos 2 : travesias insolitas y otras 

maneras extranas de conocer el mundo
Comunica, Luisito

9786073843904
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92 High School Marie Curie : the pioneer, the Nobel Laureate, the 
discoverer of radioactivity

Gunderman, Richard B 9781713779735 9781499471137 9781499471120

93 High School Marked man : Frank Serpico's inside battle against 
police corruption

Florio, John 9781250621955

94 High School Maya in multicolor Teerdhala, Swati 9781368096126
95 High School Mentirosas y encantadoras McManus, Karen M 9798368753782 9788419688590
96 High School Midnights with you Osongco, Clare 9781368101936 9781368101936
97 High School More than words : how to think about writing in the age 

of AI
Warner, John 9781541605503

98 High School Murtagh : World of Eragon Paolini, Christopher 9780593650868 9780593650875 9780593650868
99 High School My life with the Walter boys Novak, Ali 9781464230080 9781713763772 9781464230080,

9781728205472
100 High School My return to the Walter boys Novak, Ali 9781464230226 9798368745312 9781464230226
101 High School My time to stand : a memoir Blanchard, Gypsy-

Rose
9781637745908 9781637745908

102 High School Needy little things Desamours, Channelle 9781250334817
103 High School Oathbound Deonn, Tracy 9781665951906 9798318921780 9781665951906 9781665951913
104 High School On again, awkward again Kelly, Erin Entrada 9781419775635
105 High School On tyranny : twenty lessons from the twentieth century Snyder, Timothy 9781984859150 9781984860392 9781984859150
106 High School One last shot : the story of wartime photographer 

Gerda Taro
Wilson, Kip 9780063251687

107 High School One step forward Atkins, Marcie 
Flinchum

9780063339316 9780063339316

108 High School Only this beautiful moment Nazemian, Abdi 9798368711126 9780063039377 9780063039384
109 High School Open borders (At Issue) 9781534507395 9781534507388
110 High School Our infinite fates : a novel Steven, Laura 9781250333889 9781250333889
111 High School Our infinite fates : a novel Steven, Laura 9781250333889
112 High School Politics and Celebrity (Opposing Viewpoints) 9798318904011 9781534510296 9781534510289
113 High School Proyecto Hail Mary Weir, Andy 9788418037016 9788418037016
114 High School Queerceanera Crespo, Alex 9780063257405 9780063257405
115 High School Raised by a Serial Killer Discovering the Truth About 

My Father
Balascio, April 9781982177041 9781982177041

116 High School Reaching for the moon : the Cold War space race Choi, John 9781713716488 9781725342125 9781725342118
117 High School Rhino's run Lipsyte, Robert 9780063343870
118 High School Right beside you Shaw, Tucker 9781250327109 9781250327109
119 High School Robotics in space (Space Exploration (BrightPoint 

Press))
Toth, Henrietta 9781678204303

120 High School Rumble fish Hinton, S. E 9780385375689 9780329987497 9780385375689
121 High School Run away with me Selznick, Brian 9781339035529 9781549085260 9781339035529 9781481490979
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122 High School Science and the ske?tic : discerning fact from fiction Zimmer, Marc 9781728419459
123 High School Science fiction fan's guide to science Nardo, Don 9781678208165
124 High School Seriously happy : 10 life-changing philosophy lessons 

from Stoicism to Zen to supercharge your mindset
Aldridge, Ben 9780711297807

125 High School Sherlock Holmes. A study in scarlet Chan, Crystal S 9798368706627 9781947808324
126 High School Somadina Emezi, Akwaeke 9780593309070 9780593309070
127 High School Song of a blackbird Van Lieshout, Maria 9798368722849 9781250869814 9781250869821
128 High School Songlight Buffini, Moira 9798368780252 9780063358218 9780063358225
129 High School Sonrie Telgemeier, Raina 9798368720197 9781546134114
130 High School Soul machine Globerman, Jordana 9781773219585 9781773219585 9781773219592
131 High School Speaking on climate : a guide to speechwriting for a 

better future
Kier Nielsen, Rune 9798765627570 9798765627587

132 High School Spies, Lies, and Disguise --the Daring Tricks and 
Deeds That Won World War II

O'Malley, Kevin 9781713757504 9781681197791 9781547604975

133 High School Stacey speaks up Abrams, Stacey 9780063271876
134 High School Starstuff : ten science fiction stories to celebrate new 

possibilities
9781536236392

135 High School Suns will rise Brody, Jessica 9781534474444 9781668839324 9781534474437 9781534474444
136 High School Swarm Lyle, Jennifer D 9781516050581 9781728270913
137 High School Tasting light : ten science fiction stories to rewire your 

perceptions
9781516059195 9781536219388 9781536232882

138 High School Teaching with AI : empowering educators for the future 
classroom--unlock learning potential, save time, and 
simplify the complexities of integration in education.

9798869214270

139 High School The 5 types of wealth : a transformative guide to 
design your dream life

Bloom, Sahil 9780593723180 9780593723180

140 High School The 7 habits of highly effective teens : the ultimate 
teenage success guide

Covey, Sean 9781476764665 9781489836465 9781476764665

141 High School The art thieves Rogers, Andrea L 9781646143788 9781646143788
142 High School The atlas paradox Blake, Olivie 9781250855107 9781250855091 9781250855107
143 High School The ballerina of Auschwitz Eger, Edith Eva 9798368782454 9781665952552 9781665952569
144 High School The beasts we bury Taylor, D. L 9798318907470 9781250331687 9781250394651
145 High School The Black friend : on being a better white person Joseph, Frederick 9781536223040 9781668843505 9781536217018 9781536223040
146 High School The book of doors : a novel Brown, Gareth 9780063323995 9780063323988 9780063323995
147 High School The color of a lie Johnson, Kim 9780593118832 9798368777306 9780593118832
148 High School The day Tajon got shot. 9780996927451 9781725428409 9780996927451
149 High School The digital age Boutland, Craig 9798368728155 9781499477832 9781499477825
150 High School The door in Lake Mallion Beiko, S. M 9781770416963 9781770416963
151 High School The electric age Boutland, Craig 9798368728162 9781499477771 9781499477764
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152 High School The executioners three Dennard, Susan 9781250334664 9781250334664
153 High School The family I'm in Flake, Sharon G 9781338573206
154 High School The floating world Oh, Axie 9781250853080 9781250853080
155 High School The Forest King's daughter Blake, Elly 9798368794426 9780316395724 9780316395823
156 High School The Future of Warfare (Opposing Viewpoints) 9798368771243 9781534510166 9781534510159
157 High School The golden road : how ancient India transformed the 

world
Dalrymple, William 9781639734146 9781639734146 9781639738410

158 High School The great Nijinsky : god of dance Curlee, Lynn 9781713700128 9781713700128 9781580898003
159 High School The hitherto secret experiments of Marie Curie 9781665047036 9798212876803
160 High School The industrial revolution Boutland, Craig 9798368728179 9781499477740 9781499477733
161 High School The invocations Sutherland, Krystal 9798368760223 9780593532263 9780593532287
162 High School The Israel-Hamas War Marcovitz, Hal 9781678209568
163 High School The jump Morris, Brittney 9781516087624 9781665903981 9781665903998
164 High School The key to surviving summer Van, Sandi 9781978597303 9798368735108 9781978597297 9781978597303
165 High School The little liar : a novel Albom, Mitch 9780062406668 9798368794129 9780062406651 9780062406668
166 High School The Meadowbrook murders Goodman, Jessica 9780593698716 9780593698730
167 High School The next conversation : argue less, talk more Fisher, Jefferson 9780593718728 9780593718728
168 High School The notorious virtues Hamilton, Alwyn 9780451479662 9780451479662
169 High School The politics and science of COVID-19 (Current 

Controversies)
9781534508620 9781534508613

170 High School The politics of gender and sexuality (Opposing 
Viewpoints)

9798368771205 9781534510005 9781534509993

171 High School The rebel girls of Rome Taylor, Jordyn 9798368778457 9780063340299 9780063340305
172 High School The red bandanna Rinaldi, Tom 9780143130079 9780143130079
173 High School The Revenant Games Fuston, Margie 9781665934428 9781665934411 9781665934428
174 High School The rose bargain Smith, Sasha Peyton 9780063372528 9798318908316 9780063372528 9780063372535
175 High School The spirit of freedom : powerful women of the civil 

rights movement
Gitlin, Marty 9781538177358

176 High School The survivor wants to die at the end Silvera, Adam 9780063240858 9780063240858
177 High School The underwood tapes DeWitt, Amanda 9798368775326 9781682635995 9781682638354
178 High School The Wilde trials Reed, Mackenzie 9780063287648
179 High School These vengeful wishes Montalban, Vanessa 9781638930280
180 High School Thinking critically. Abortion rights (Thinking Critically) Rockler, Naomi 9781678208448
181 High School This book kills Guron, Ravena 9781728296906 9798368712871 9781728296906
182 High School This day changes everything : a novel Underhill, Edward 9781250835222 9798368780290 9781250835222
183 High School Timelines of World War II 9780744098549
184 High School Truth, lies, and the questions in between Elliott, L. M 9781643752822 9781643752822
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185 High School Truth, lies, and the questions in between Elliott, L. M 9781643752822
186 High School Under the heron's light Pink, Randi 9781250820372
187 High School Under the same stars : a novel Bray, Libba 9798318907371 9780374388942 9781250812735
188 High School Understanding generative AI Harris, Chris G 9798368769189 9781499450033 9781499450026
189 High School Unhallowed halls Wilkinson, Lili 9780593810989 9780593811016
190 High School Venom & vow McLemore, Anna-Marie 9781250822215 9798368723761 9781250822239 9781250822215
191 High School Voices of the Afghanistan War : contemporary 

accounts of daily life (Voices of an Era)
9781440874437

192 High School Waste wars : the wild afterlife of your trash Clapp, Alexander 9780316459020 9780316459020
193 High School Watch over me LaCour, Nina 9780593108994 9781668812327 9780593108970 9780593108994
194 High School We did nothing wrong Jayne, Hannah 9781728262949 9798368712888 9781728262949
195 High School We were liars Lockhart, E 9798217118076 9798217118076
196 High School We're never getting home Badua, Tracy 9780063217805 9780063217805
197 High School What's eating Jackie Oh? Park, Patricia 9798368754505 9780593563410 9780593563441
198 High School When we ride : a novel Ogle, Rex 9781324052821 9781324052821
199 High School Where shadows bloom Bakewell, Catherine 9798318911118 9780063359086 9780063359093
200 High School Where the heart should be Crossan, Sarah 9780063384910 9780063384910
201 High School While we're young Walther, K. L 9780593813959 9780593813959
202 High School Who is government? : the untold story of public service 9798217047802 9798217047802
203 High School Why we love baseball : a history in 50 moments Posnanski, Joe 9780593472682 9780593472675 9780593472682
204 High School Wild ride : a memoir of I.V. drips and rocket ships Arceneaux, Hayley 9780593443842
205 High School Women who won : 70 extraordinary women who 

reshaped politics
Ball, Ros 9781800182523

206 High School You are here : poetry in the natural world 9781571315687 9781571315687
207 High School Zatanna. The jewel of Gravesend Arden, Alys 9781401296384 9781401296384
208 High School Otaku USA (magazine)
209 High School Ceramics Monthly (magazine)
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             BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 

Board Meeting Date:10/20/2025 
 
Submitted Date: 9/30/2025 15:39:39 
 

❏​ Consent Agenda  
❏​ Action Needed 
❏​ Information Only 
❏​ Recognition  
❏​ Presentation 

Consent Agenda 
 

 

Name of Person Responsible: 

Lannon Heflin 

Department or Campus: 

Technology and Support Services 

Title of Agenda Item: 

Consideration and Action to Approve Construction Bond Funds for In-Building Cellular 
Enhancement  

Background Information: 

The reliability of cellular communication has become a concern, particularly if there is an 
emergency. The ability for staff and first responders to communicate seamlessly within 
our buildings should be a safety standard. Furthermore, some students rely on a cellular 
data connection for health-related devices and applications, making consistent 
coverage essential for their well-being. This project directly addresses these critical 
safety and health needs.​
​
We are seeking approval to proceed with a critical project to address the growing need 
for enhanced in-building cellular (cell carriers such as AT&T, Verizon, etc..)  coverage 
across our new and recently-renovated school facilities. We seek the Board's approval 
to utilize some remaining construction funds from the San Gabriel Elementary, Frost 
Elementary, Benold Middle School, and Future Ready Center/Early Learning Center 
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projects to implement these necessary upgrades in those buildings.​

​
We have selected Mobile Communications America (MCA), a leading solution provider 
for distributed antenna systems (DAS), to perform the work. Their expertise will ensure 
a robust and reliable system is installed. Our aim is to begin work in the final weeks of 
October with a target completion date of January 1, 2026.​
​
The total cost for this project is $967,558* and it is allocated as follows:​
Frost ES Equipment: $99,106​
Frost ES Implementation & Services: $88,099​
Future Ready Center Equipment: $160,683​
Future Ready Center Implementation & Services: $177,152​
San Gabriel ES Equipment: $101,167​
San Gabriel ES Implementation & Services: $88,504​
Benold MS Equipment: $120,474​
Benold MS Implementation & Services: $116,373​
Roofing and Electrical Allowance: $16,000.00​
*includes contingency costs​
​
This project is the first phase of our district-wide strategy to improve cellular 
connectivity. Going forward, these solutions will be integrated into the construction plans 
for our upcoming new facilities, including High School #3, Middle School #5, and 
Elementary School #12. We anticipate a future bond will be necessary to retrofit other 
existing schools that require this essential upgrade.​
 
 

Attachments: 

NO 

Superintendent’s Recommendations: 

YES 
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